

No. 15-56451

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE ESTATE OF ALEX MARTIN; ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

*On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
13CV01386-LAB-BGS*

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

LAURA E. DUFFY
United States Attorney

THOMAS C. STAHL
*Assistant U.S. Attorney
Chief, Civil Division*

DANIEL E. BUTCHER
ERNEST CORDERO, JR.
*Assistant U.S. Attorneys
880 Front St., Rm. 6293
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 546-7478/7696*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	2
Statement	3
A. Facts	3
1. On June 4, 2011, Martin Fled Police in Texas and a Gun Was Found in His Truck	3
2. On March 14, 2012, at 1:02 a.m., Martin Rented a Car at the Dallas/Ft. Worth Airport and Immediately Departed on an Unannounced and Unexplained Trip to Southern California	4
3. Twenty-Two Hours After Renting a Car in Dallas, Martin Appeared at the I-8 Border Patrol Checkpoint in the Eastern Part of San Diego County	5
4. After Leaving the Checkpoint, Martin Drove to a Remote Residential Area; a Concerned Resident Called 9-1-1 After Confronting Him	6
5. Martin Is Next Spotted Driving the Wrong Way on Interstate 8	7
6. Martin Fled the Scene of the First Stop and Led Agents on a Reckless Chase	9

7. The Ensuing Pursuit Led to the Highway 80 Border Patrol Checkpoint, Where Martin Swerved off the Road to Evade Spike Strips Placed in His Path by a Uniformed Border Patrol Agent and Sped Away	10
8. After Martin Fled the Checkpoint, Agents Forced Him off the Road and Approached His Car	12
9. Martin Ignored the Agents' Commands and Reached for the Center Console; Agent Salcedo Responded by Breaking a Window and Firing a Taser at Martin; Martin's Car Immediately Exploded	13
10. Plaintiffs' Own Retained Expert Opined that the Explosion Was Caused by a Container of Gasoline That Spilled and Vaporized Inside Martin's Car	17
B. Procedural History	18
1. Plaintiffs' Complaints	18
2. Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	20
3. The District Court's Order Granting Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	22
Summary of Argument	27
Argument	28
A. Standard of Review	28

B. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Qualified Immunity Bars Suit Against the Individual Agents Because the Undisputed Facts Established That They Did Not Violate Any Clearly Established Constitutional Right	29
1. The Law on Qualified Immunity	29
2. Agent Salcedo’s Use of a Taser to Control Martin Did Not Violate the Fourth Amendment	33
3. Any Fourth Amendment Violation Was Not Clearly Established	54
C. The District Court Correctly Ruled That the Undisputed Facts Established That Plaintiffs Could Not Prevail on Their FTCA Claims	57
1. Assault and Battery and Excessive Force	58
2. Negligence/Wrongful Death	58
Conclusion	63
Certificate of Compliance	
Statement of Related Cases	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	55, 57
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	49, 52
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Brinson v. Linda Rose Joint Venture</i> , 53 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 1995)	29, 60, 61
<i>Brown v. Burghart</i> , Case No. 10-3374, 2012 WL 1900603 (E.D. Pa., May 25, 2012)	45
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 56
<i>Coles v. Eagle</i> , 704 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2015)	40, 57
<i>Cruz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014)	47, 48
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Dunn v. Matatall</i> , 549 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2008)	38, 40
<i>Edson v. City of Anaheim</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 1269 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 1998)	58

<i>Espinosa v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	passim
<i>Hagans v. Franklin County Sherriff's Office</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	29, 30, 55
<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 622 (2013)	59, 61
<i>Haynie v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 339 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	31
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	36, 50
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Kaass Law v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 799 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 2015)	61
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	30
<i>Matsushita Elect. Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	46
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	29, 34, 42-44, 54-56
<i>Miller v. Clark County</i> , 340 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	38, 44

<i>Minnesota Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Ensley</i> , 174 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 1999)	59
<i>Mohney v. Hageter</i> , Case No. 11-340, 2013 WL 391155 (W.D. Pa., Jan. 30, 2013)	46
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	58
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	33
<i>Priah v. United States</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 920 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	37-38
<i>Richardson v. McNight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	31
<i>Roth v. G.D. Searle and Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1994)	61
<i>Saman v. Robbins</i> , 173 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1999)	58
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	32
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	31-33, 35, 37, 56, 60
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)	47, 48
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	30
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	31, 32
<i>Sorrels v. McKee</i> , 290 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2002)	33, 54
<i>T.W. Electric Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Electric Contractors Association</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987)	52

<i>United States v. Acevedo-Bruce</i> , 209 F. App'x 197 (3d Cir. 2006) (unpublished)	37
<i>United States v. Dorias</i> , 241 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>United States v. Lopez-Soto</i> , 205 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 625 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2010)	37

Constitutions and Statutes:

Fourth Amendment	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1324	35
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(iii)	35-36
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(iv)	35-36
21 U.S.C. § 841	35
21 U.S.C. § 952	35
21 U.S.C. § 960	35
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 2671	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1	19, 57

United States Sentencing Guidelines:

USSG § 2L1.1(6)	36
USSG § 2L1.1(7)	36

No. 15-56451
